In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

IR

18/08/2017 #375
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lol7l2]7]8[s[7]s

- Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | 24/7 IT Solutions Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

f Stephen

Surname

‘Penn

Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber| 1st Floor, Block A

Street ’ Loversall Court, Clayfields

|
Past town ’Tickhill Road, Doncaster
County/Region 1 South Yorkshire
Postcode IFWITI,’?IEIET
Country |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename{s)

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator,

5

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number

6 Other liquidator
Use this section to tefl us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
{
rrrrrrrf

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
A7 Blr [2lof1fe
1ls o l7 27017

=

Progress report

The prog%

Sign angidate /

Liguidator's signature | et

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cosdmere Luke Blay

E Where to send

cmevrre - Absolute Recovery Limited

B

*»
&
F

&

1st Floor, Block A
Loversall Court, Clayfields

Post town Tickhill Road, Doncaster
County/Region South Yorkshire

~ P NG RE

(4}

=

EERE R

o
o
c

=
-

X

—ul

[ 01302 572701
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

2 You have attached the required documents.

O ¥You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




24/7 IT Solutions Limited

(In Liquidation}

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2016 From 17/07/2014
of Affairs To 16/07/2017 To 16/07/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
73.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,912.00 Book Debts NIL 3,659.14
Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Cash at Bank NiL 609.94
Bank Interest Gross 003 5.26
0.03 527434
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NiL 5,000.00
NIL (5,000.00}
3,985.00 0.03 274.34
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 200.00
Bank 1 Current 74.34
274.34

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Stephen Penn
Liquidator

17 August 2017 09:25



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

24/7 IT Solutions Limited
- In Liquidation

16 July 2017



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 July 2016 to 16 July 2017

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 17 July 2016 to 16 July 2017
Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment

C Additiona! information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Stephen Penn of Absolute Recovery Limited, 1st Floor, Block A, Loversali Court, Clayfields,
Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 8QG, was appointed as Liquidater of 24/7 IT Solutions Limited
(the Company) on 17 July 2014. This progress report covers the period from 17 July 2016 to
16 July 2017 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports
which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was D3 Armstrong. Prestwick Park, Prestwick,
Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE20 9SJ.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to First Floor, Block A, Loversall Court,
Clayfields, Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 8QG and its registered number is 07278375.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report. Attached at
Appendix B is & cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my
appointment as Liquidator fo 16 July 2017,

Following on from my last report | can advise you that | have undertaken a review of the case
generally and have issued pre-closure nctices to HM Revenue & Customs to advise that the
liquidation is now in a position where it can be proceeded to closure and to ensure that HMRC
did not have any objections to the liquidation being closed. | can confirm that no objections
were received.

Administration

A liguidater must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liguidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, cpening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

The costs incurred during the period in the main relate to the preparation and distribution of my
last progress report, correspondence as set out under Progress of the Liguidation above,
reconciliation of bank accounts, submission of corporation tax to HM Revenue & Customs and
general correspondence with interested parties including creditors.

This work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditars, but is required on every
case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Bank Interest Gross

| operate an interest bearing current account for the purpose of the liquidation and during the
Pericd the sum of £0.03p has accrued.

Other Assets

Reatisations have been made in respect of Goodwill, Book Debts. Cash at Bank and Bank
Interest Gross as set out in my previous progress repors.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

29

2.10

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

218

2.20

It is not expected that any further realisations will be made.

it is not anticipated that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to creditors.

Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing
with the remainder of the Company's asset realisations to be Nil.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated cutcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, uniess these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liguidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors

Matters still to be dealt with

As | have not received any objections to my pre-closure notices as reported at the “progress of
liquidation” section of this report, the company can now be proceeded to closure. The closure
process will involve utilising any funds that remain in the liquidation estate to settle outstanding
costs of the liquidation. An application to HM Revenue & Custorns will be required to recover
any VAT on the payments made out of the liquidation.

Upon receipt of the VAT monies from HM Revenue & Customs | will circulate my Final Account
to creditors and bring the liguidation to a close.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 13, | would advise you that no assets
were sold to a director of the Company during the period covered by this report.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Repert to Creditors & Members



24/T IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Bibby Financial Services Limited holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets.
At the date of the liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £12,427.0C

Preferential Creditors
The company has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £408,082.55 from 10 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 10 creditors whose debts totai £33,575.15 as per the directors’ statement of affairs.

As reported at section 3.1 of this report, the Company granted a Hoating charge to Bibby
Financial Services Limited which was created on 20 August 2010 and registered on 3
September 2010. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating
charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge
property to be £Nil. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors” fund is presently
estimated to be ENil. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final
outcome can cnly be determined once all asset realisations have been made.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration was by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £2,802.50. This represents 10.80 hours at an average rate of
£257.11 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liguidation. During the Period, no monies have
been drawn in this regard.

Also attached as Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 17 July 2014 to 16
July 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time
costs incurred to date are £11,137.50. This represents 70.80 hours at an average rate of
£157.31 per hour. During the course of the liquidation the sum of £5,000.00 plus VAT has been
drawn in partial reduction of my overall time costs.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £1,000.00 however there are
insufficient monies to hand to cover these costs.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from my firm’s website.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidatcr's fees, expenses

and disbursements, including where reievant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

51

5.2

6.1

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors}) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | wi ite to all cregitors with my final account.

ithfully

Liquidator

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Book Debts
Goodwilt

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

24/7 IT Solutions Limited

(tn Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
E

73.00
3,91200

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

From 17/07/2016
To 16/07/2017

From 17/07/2014
To 16/07/2017

£ £

0.00 0.00

0.00 3.659 14

0.00 1,000.00

0.00 609 94

0.03 526

- 1 0.03 527434
0.00 5,000.00
o000  5000.00
- o3 . 27434
0.03 74 34

0.00 200 00

- —0.03 27434

IPS SQL Ver 504

16 August 2017 1509



0Z' St 210z 18nbny g|

FL-10-G1 UCISIAA

| jo | abeg

0a'0 PaLIg|) $usWakIngsig |e1o)

00°005'2 pawie|]) saa4 (230]
Ly 252 05°Z08°C [¢1-31]) 06’k oL’z LT oZ'v SINOH |20
o0 0g o ooo 000 000 000 oo Bupe.
000 000 000 00Q ooa 00a o000 $1958Y j0 UDiEsi|eay
00'a 0co ooo 000 0o 000 Qo suonebisaau)
coo 00Q 000 000 6oo 000 goo sioyupar])
00 o goo 0oo o.e}¢] coQ 000 0o siapep oipoadg ase)
LT 05208'2 06 0t 064 gL 0iZ oy BuiLLe|d g uCHEASILIWPY
{3} aey LS poddng S|RUOISE3}0.g
Apnoy abesaay [3) 1500 aw L SUNOH |B}0 1 ¥ SjueEsISSY 101U2S JBYPD sabeuep raupe g UGNQIUN BIOAA JO LOHEDYISSEL)

210Z/40/9) 0L 910Z/L0/L) ‘Ui01d
sapo?) Joalold uauwiuoddy 1sod ||y

PBJIWIT SUoNNIOS L 4ive - 90Z0S 1

Alewwing 3509 g awil] 6dIS - Anu3 awi)



1261 210z ¥snbny g,

¥1-10-G] UCISIBA

| jo | abed

PaUIE|D SJUALASINGSH] 1PIC L

o0'e

00°005'2 pawie|] saa4 |10}
L ISL 05°LEL' LI 080l or6l or'ty 0LeT 0TS SINOH (301
000 coo 000 000 0o 0G0 aco Buipe. .
PO BPL 00 554 (]~ 0z o 06 v 000 00aQ S|assy JO UDiesieESy
00051 C0 S0t 0/ 0 oo 0L0 000 oo o suoiebinsany)
21 5ZL 005HLE 0s 12 0B Ot 06 0L 000 000 sJoypal)
P 9Lt a0 005’y 058 oo (3 Q00 oLl siajlep yoadg asel
[F4-73% 05 290'9 08 vE org 0S 61 0L 0Zy SuiLuEly B UCHEASILILPY
(3} arey Heig yoddng SIRLGISS8)04d
Aunoy abesany (#1507 awny SINOH [B30] § sjuesissy aojusg ey Jabeuey Jaupey UGLIUNY YOpN JO LDRED|SSE]D

L10Z/L0/91 04 ¥LQE/L0/LL (o)
sapon 108loid uawjuioddy 1s0d |1y

Py sUORNIOS Lf 1442 - 90Z0S1)

Aewwng 3509 g awl] 6dIS - Aju3 swi}



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 The services of other professionals have not been required during the course of liquidation.

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Faid in the
: Incurred but Total
Paid in p rior period not paid to anticipated
period £ covered by date £ cost £
this report £
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising Nil Nil 264 00 264.00
Computer Services - Insolv Nil Nil 110 00 110.00
Re-direction of Mail Nil Nil 120.00 120.00
Specific Bond Nil Nil 24.00 24.00
Postage Nil Nil 8140 122.1¢
Category 2 disbursements
None

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

3.3 Categery 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, docurment storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 Absolute Recovery Limited's current charge-out rates effective from appointment are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner 350
Manager 225 - 275
Other Senior Professional 150 - 175
Assistants & Support Staff 100

New rates from 3 November 2016.

Partner 350
Manager/Senior Manger 225 -275
Other Senior Professional 175-225
Administrater/Cashier 150-175
Junior Administrator 160
Assistants & Support Staff 100

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



